

No. 16-668

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMMETT MAGEE, individually and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COCA-COLA REFRESHMENTS USA, INCORPORATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHARLES H. MORGAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT E. COBURN  
BRIAN D. BOONE  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
1201 West Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3424  
(404) 881-7000  
Charlie.Morgan@alston.com

DAVID L. PATRÓN  
JEREMY T. GRABILL  
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP  
Canal Place  
365 Canal Street  
Suite 2000  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130  
(504) 566-1311

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. There is No Circuit Split .....	8
A. The Broad Interpretations of “Public Accommodation” by the First, Second and Seventh Circuits .....	9
B. The Narrow Holdings of the Third, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits .....	11
C. The Holdings from the Third, Sixth, and Ninth Circuits are Not at Odds with the Holdings of the First, Second, and Seventh Circuits .....	13
II. Even if There is a Circuit Split, the Issues in this Case do Not Implicate the Split .....	18
III. The Courts Below Correctly Dismissed Petitioner’s Claims .....	23
A. The Courts Below Correctly Found that Respondent’s Glass Front Vending Machines are Not Places of Public Accommodation .....	23

1. The Courts Below Correctly Found that the Glass Front Vending Machines Do Not Fall Within Any of the Categories Specifically Enumerated in Title III .....	23
2. The Glass Front Vending Machines Are Not “Facilities” Within the Meaning of the Title III Regulations .....	27
B. Petitioner Also Failed to State a Claim Because the Accessibility Features He Demanded Are Not Required Under the ADA .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) . . . . .	25
<i>American Association of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011) .	28, 29, 32
<i>Carparts Distrib. Ctr., Inc. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s Ass’n of New England, Inc.</i> , 37 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	32
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Too (Del.), Inc.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 707 (D. Colo. 2004) . . . . .	30
<i>DiCarlo v. Walgreens Boot All., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-2919 (JPO), 2016 WL 482982 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2016) . . . . .	32
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	2, 9, 10, 21
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Moody’s Corp.</i> , 821 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaylor v. Greenbriar of Dahlonga Shopping Ctr., Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1374 (N.D. Ga. 2013) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>George v. Bay Area Rapid Transit</i> , 577 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	32

<i>Indep. Living Res. v. Or. Arena Corp.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 698 (D. Or. 1997) . . . . .	32
<i>Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998) . . . . .	5
<i>Lara v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 783 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	, 326
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of New York</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	14
<i>MacClymonds v. IMI Invs., Inc.</i> , No. H-05-2595, 2007 WL 1306803 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2007) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Morgan v. Joint Admin. Bd.</i> , 268 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Scribd Inc.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d (D. Vt. 2015) . . . . .	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pac. Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015) . . . . .	12
<i>Palozzi v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 28 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rendon v. Valleycrest Prods., Ltd.</i> , 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sapp v. MHI P'ship, Ltd.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 578 (N.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .	5
<i>U.S. v. Hoyt Cinemas Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004) . . . . .	6



<i>U.S. v. Nat'l Amusements, Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D. Mass. 2001) . . . . .	32
<i>West v. Five Guys Enters., LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-2845 (JPO), 2016 WL 482981 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2016) . . . . .	32
<i>West v. Moe's Franchisor, LLC</i> , No. 15cv2846, 2015 WL 8484567 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2015) . . . . .	31, 32
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	2, 11, 13, 14, 15

## **REGULATIONS AND STATUTES**

28 C.F.R. pt. 36 . . . . .	5
28 C.F.R. § 36.104 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(b)(4) . . . . .	25
28 C.F.R. § 36.304(c)(3) . . . . .	25
28 C.F.R. § 36.406(a) . . . . .	i, 6
28 C.F.R. § 36.406(b) . . . . .	30
36 CFR pt. 1191, App. B . . . . .	5
36 CFR pt. 1191, App. D . . . . .	5, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12181 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(C) . . . . .	19
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(E) . . . . .	ii, 8, 18, 19, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(F) . . . . .	19

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(I) . . . . .	19
42 U.S.C. § 12182 . . . . .	i, 5, 7, 30
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) . . . . .	i, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12183 . . . . .	30
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a) . . . . .	i, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12186(b) . . . . .	6
42 U.S.C. § 12204 . . . . .	6

## **RULE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	i
------------------------------------	---

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011) . . . . .	27
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) . . . . .	27
H.R. Rep. 101–485 (II), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 . . . . .	26
H.R. Rep. 101-485 (III), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445 . . . . .	26
<i>Project Civic Access Agreement between the U.S.A. and Arlington County, Virginia</i> , DJ 204-79-252, Attachment K (March 30, 2006), <a href="http://www.ada.gov/arlingsa.htm">http://www.ada.gov/arlingsa.htm</a> and <a href="http://www.ada.gov/arlingatK.htm">http://www.ada.gov/arlingatK.htm</a> . . . . .	33
<i>Settlement Agreement between the U.S.A and the City of Kansas City, Missouri</i> , DJ 204-43-195, Attachment I (July 25, 2012), <a href="http://www.ada.gov/Kansas_city_pca/kansas_city_pca_sa.htm">http://www.ada.gov/Kansas_city_pca/kansas_city_pca_sa.htm</a> and <a href="http://www.ada.gov/Kansas_city_pca/kansas_city_pca_atti.htm">http://www.ada.gov/Kansas_city_pca/kansas_city_pca_atti.htm</a> . . . . .	33

*Settlement Agreement under the Americans with Disabilities Act between the U.S.A. and the Owners and Operators of Oceanview Motel*, DOJ No. 202-48-97 (January 6, 2003), <http://www.ada.gov/oceanv.htm> . . . . . 33

Title III Technical Assistance Manual,” DOJ Civil Rights Division, <https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html> (1993) . . . . . 31

Title III Technical Assistance Manual 1994 Supplement,” DOJ Civil Rights Division, <https://www.ada.gov/taman3up.html> (1994) . . 30

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002) . . . . . 27
